## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## MOTION NO. 22-443

## APPROVAL OF UTILITY EASEMENT AT LOGAN PARK TO ACCOMMODATE LOCUST WAY ROAD WIDENING PROJECT- APN 00373101000100

WHEREAS, Snohomish County granted an easement to Snohomish County PUD No. 1 (the "Grantee") in 1995 for an electrical utility vault identified by AFN 9504250522 (the "Easement"); and

WHEREAS, the Easement encumbers Assessor's Parcel No. 00373101000100, a parcel owned in fee by Snohomish County under the custodial ownership of the Parks Department; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Council approved Motion 20-070 approving the LarchWay/Logan Rd & Locust Way Intersection Improvements Right of Way Plan (the "Project") on April 8, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Project necessitates the relocation of the Grantee's facility onto a 240 square foot area of land within Logan Park; and

WHEREAS, modification of the Easement is needed to allow for the relocation of the Grantee's facility into Logan Park; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee shall pay the County \$1,240.00 for the Easement modification; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department and Property Management recommend approval of the modification to the Easement;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the County Council approves the Easement modification and authorizes the Property Officer to execute the easement modification on behalf of Snohomish County and authorizes the Property Officer to sign any and all other document needed to effectuate the easement modification.

PASSED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of November, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council